
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL
INDIANAPOLIS, MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

REGULAR MEETING
Monday, November 9, 1981

A Regular Meeting of the City—County Council of Indianapolis, Marion County,

Indiana, convened in the Council Chambers of the City—County Building, at 7:17

p.m., Monday, November 9, 1981. President SerVaas in the Chair. Mr. Wayne Rader

opened the meeting with a prayer, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President SerVaas instructed the Clerk to take the roll. Twenty-nine members being

present, he announced a quorum.

PRESENT: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas,

Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The Chair called for the reading of Official Communications. The Clerk read the

following:

TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a REGULAR MEETING of the City—County
Council held in the City—County Building, in the Council Chambers, on Monday,
November 9, 1981, at 7:00 p.m. The purpose of such MEETING being to conduct any
and all business that may properly come before the regular meeting of the Council.

Respectfully,

s/Beurt SerVaas, President

City—County Council

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS
OF THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be published in The Indianapolis
NEWS and The Indianapolis COMMERCIAL on October 29, 1981, and November 5,

-729-



1981, a copy of NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS of a Public Hearing on Proposal Nos. 470,

479, 480, and 481, 1981, to be held on Monday, November 9, 1981, at 7:00 p.m. in the

City—County Building.

Respectfully,

s/ Beverly S. Rippy
City Clerk

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of the City-

County Council, Mrs. Beverly S. Rippy, the following ordinances and resolutions:

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 89, 1981, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1981 and appropriating an additional one hundred forty-five thousand one hundred
sixty-eight dollars in the Consolidated County Fund for purposes of the Legal Division,

Department of Administration, and reducing certain other appropriations for the Legal,

Personnel and Purchasing Divisions of the Department of Administration and the un-

appropriated and unencumbered balance in the Consolidated County Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 90, 1981, authorizing Marion County to borrow on a

temporary loan for the use of the County Welfare Fund during the period January 1,

1982, to June 30, 1982, in anticipation of current taxes levied in the year 1981 and
collectible in the year 1982, authorizing the issuance of tax anticipation time warrants to

evidence such loan; pledging and appropriating the taxes to be received in said fund to

the payment of said tax anticipation time warrants including the interest thereon.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 91, 1981, authorizing Marion County to borrow on a

temporary loan for the use of the County General Fund during the period January 1,

1982, to June 30, 1982, in anticipation of current taxes levied in the year 1981 and
collectible in the year 1982, authorizing the issuance of tax anticipation time warrants to

evidence such loan; pledging and appropriating the taxes to be received in said fund to

the payment of said tax anticipation time warrants including the interest thereon.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 92, 1981, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1981 and appropriating an additional four hundred eighty-nine thousand dollars in the

Park General Fund for purposes of various Divisions, Department of Parks and Recrea-
tion, and reducing certain other appropriations for various Divisions, Department of
Parks and Recreation.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 95, 1981, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, authorizing changes in the personnel compensation schedule of the Marion County
Prosecutor's office.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 96, 1981, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, transferring and appropriating six thousand seventy-six dollars in the Crime
Control Fund for purposes of the Marion County Prosecutor and reducing certain other
appropriations for that division.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 98, 1981, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, transferring and appropriating five thousand four hundred dollars in the Consoli-

dated County Fund for purposes of the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council, Depart-
ment of Public Safety, and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

-730



FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 99, 1981, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, transferring and appropriating four thousand six hundred and seventy-nine dollars

in the County General Fund for purposes of the Lawrence Township Assessor and

reducing certain other appropriations for that division, and authorizing changes in the

personnel compensation schedule.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 100, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and

Marion County, Indiana," by adding a new Division 3 of Article VI of Chapter 29 which
deals with the removal, storage and disposition of abandoned vehicles.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 101, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana," by amending Section 1-8 which deals with penalties for

violations of the code.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 102, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana," specifically, Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of inter-

section controls.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 103, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana," by providing for intersection controls at certain intersections.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 104, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana," Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 105, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana," Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls.

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 33, 1981, authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds by the

Board of Commissioners of the County of Marion for the purposes of making a loan to

procure funds necessary to be advanced by said County to Center Township for poor
relief purposes.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 80, 1981, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 81, 1981, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 82, 1981, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 83, 1981, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 84, 1981, to increase the inmate capacity of the Marion
County Jail.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 85, 1981, authorizing the officers of the Consolidated
City of Indianapolis and Marion County to appeal to the State Board of Tax Commis-
sioners for an increase in the tax rate and levy as fixed by the County Board of Tax
Adjustment and for an approval of a tax rate and levy sufficient to fund certain appro-
priations as originally submitted to the Marion County Board of Tax Adjustment.

Respectfully submitted,

s/William H. Hudnut, III

Mayor

731



PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, MEMORIALS,
SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS, AND COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS

PROPOSAL NO. 532, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Boyd. This proposal sup-

ports the renewal of the Voting Rights Act of 1965. Councillor Boyd moved,

seconded by Councillor Journey, to send this proposal to the Rules and Policy

Committee. Council consent was given.

PROPOSAL NO. 533, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Dowden, who read the

proposal requesting the Soviet Union to release Raoul Wallenberg from captivity.

He then moved, seconded by Councillor Schneider, for adoption. Proposal No. 533,

1981, was adopted by unanimous voice vote of the Council, retitled SPECIAL

RESOLUTION NO. 87, 1981, and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 87, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION requesting the Soviet Union release Raoul Wallenberg from
captivity.

WHEREAS, during World War II the United States was at war with Hungary, and
had no diplomatic relations with that country; and

WHEREAS, in 1944 the United States Government through Secretary of State

Cordell Hull requested the cooperation of Sweden, as a neutral nation, in protecting the

lives of Hungarian Jews facing extermination at the hands of the Nazis; and

WHEREAS, Raoul Wallenberg agreed to act at the behest of the United States in

Hungary, and went to Hungary in the summer of 1944 as Secretary of the Swedish
Legation; and

WHEREAS, Raoul Wallenberg, with extraordinary courage and with total disregard

for the constant danger to himself, saved the lives of almost one hundred thousand
innocent men, women, and children; and

WHEREAS, Raoul Wallenberg, with funds and directives supplied by the United
States, provided food, shelter, and medical care to those whom he had rescued; and

WHEREAS, the Soviet Union, in violation of Wallenberg's Swedish diplomatic
immunity and of international law, seized him on January 17, 1945, with no explanation
ever given for his detention and subsequent imprisonment; and

WHEREAS, Raoul Wallenberg has been a prisoner in the Soviet Union since 1945;
and

WHEREAS, reports from former prisoners in the Soviet Union, as recent as Janu-
ary, 1981, suggest that Raoul Wallenberg is alive; and

WHEREAS, history has revealed that heroic acts of salvation were tragically rare

during the massacre of millions of innocent human beings during World War II; and

WHEREAS, the significance of this symbol of man's concern for his fellow man has
been tainted by the wall of silence that surrounds the fate of Wallenberg; and

73:



WHEREAS, the United States of America has this year conferred honorary citizen-

ship on Raoul Wallenberg, this being only the second occasion in its more than two
hundred year history that this nation has bestowed such an extraordinary honor; now,
therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City—County Council of the City of Indianapolis and Marion County,
Indiana, hereby requests that the Soviet Union release Raoul Wallenberg from captivity.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 534, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Rader, who read the pro-

posal commending the Indianapolis Bears Amateur Football Team. He then moved,

seconded by Councillor Clark, for adoption. Proposal No. 534, 1981, was adopted

by unanimous voice vote of the Council. Councillor Rader presented team members

with a copy of the signed Resolution entitled "SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 86,

1981," which reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 86, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION honoring the Indianapolis Bears amateur football team.

WHEREAS, the Indianapolis Bears provide an organized amateur tackle football

program with an outlet geared toward personal achievement for each of its individual

players; and

WHEREAS, the team is one of eight members of the National Athletic Football
League (NAFL) whose objective is to successfully organize an adult amateur football

recreation program to promote understanding and goodwill between community groups;

and

WHEREAS, the Indianapolis Bears was established in 1974 with a majority of its

members having played organized football in the Indiana Grassroots Football League;
and

WHEREAS, since 1974 the Bears have compiled an impressive record of 77 wins,

14 losses, and 1 tie and have advanced to the play-offs every season; and

WHEREAS, in October, 1980, Pro-Football Weekly, a national publication, ranked
the Indianapolis Bears "Number 1 Amateur Football Team in the Nation"; now, there-

fore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City—County Council commends the Indianapolis Bears and its indi-

vidual members for their amateur football achievements.
SECTION 2. The Mayor is invited to join with the Council by attaching his signature
hereto.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

733-



PROPOSAL NO. 550, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Jones, who read the pro-

posal requesting the Indiana Senators to express the Council's dilemma with the

Clean Air Act in Congress. Councillor Coughenour moved, seconded by Councillor

Brinkman, to send Proposal No. 550, 1981, to the Public Works Committee for

further discussion. Council consent was given.

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS

Councillor Vollmer introduced Mr. Wilber Smith, an employee of Chrysler, who

wished to speak to the Council with reference to a proposal previously adopted by

the Council for Economic Development Bonds for Cummins Engine. The President

requested that Mr. Smith be heard by the Economic Development Committee at

its next scheduled meeting on Friday, November 13, 1981, at 4:00 p.m.

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL NO. 520, 1981. Introduced by Councillor SerVaas. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE allowing the Mayor

to participate in a deferred compensation plan"; and the President referred it to

the Rules and Policy Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 521, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the Code

dealing with Amusement Locations and Machines"; and the President referred it to

the Administration Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 522, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Brinkman. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating

$150,000 for the County Auditor to provide a Probate Court"; and the President

referred it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 523, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL RESOLUTION for an inducement

resolution for Mobile Drilling Company, Inc. in the amount of $3,250,000".

Councillor Tintera requested that the Rules be suspended to allow discussion an

then a vote on this proposal in this session of Council. Consent was given. The

President ruled that this proposal would be heard after Introduction of Proposals.

PROPOSAL NO. 524, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled; "A Proposal for a SPECIAL RESOLUTION for an inducement

resolution for Charming Shoppes, Inc. in the amount of $5,000,000"; and the

President referred it to the Economic Development Committee.

- 734 -



PROPOSAL NO. 525, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL ORDINANCE authorizing the

issuance of $100,000 economic development bonds for WBF Holding Company";

and the President referred it to the Economic Development Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 526, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL ORDINANCE authorizing the

issuance of $1,000,000 economic development first mortgage revenue bonds for

American Cablevision"; and the President referred it to the Economic Development

Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 527, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE approving tax anticipa-

tion time warrants for the Park District Fund and Consolidated County Funds";

and tJie President referred it to the Administration Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 528, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE restricting parking

on a portion of North College Avenue"; and the President referred it to the Trans-

portation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 529, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE removing parking

restrictions on a portion of Montcalm Street"; and the President referred it to the

Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 530, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE for a traffic signal

installation at 38th and Richardt Streets"; and the President referred it to the

Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 531. 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE restricting parking

on portions of Glen Arm Road and 35th Street"; and the President referred it to

the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 532, 1981. This proposal supports the renewal of the Voting

Rights Act of 1965 and was sent to the Rules and Policy Committee under Presen-

tation of Petitions, Memorials, Special Resolutions, and Council Resolutions.

-735



PROPOSAL NO. 533, 1981. This proposal, requesting the Soviet Union to release

Raoul Wallenberg from captivity, was adopted under Presentation of Petitions,

Memorials, Special Resolutions, and Council Resolution, and retitled SPECIAL

RESOLUTION NO. 87, 1981.

PROPOSAL NO. 534, 1981. This proposal, commending the Indianapolis Bears

Amateur Football Team, was adopted under Presentation of Petitions, Memorials,

Special Resolutions, and Council Resolutions, and retitled SPECIAL RESOLU-

TION NO. 86, 1981.

PROPOSAL NO. 535, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL RESOLUTION for an inducement

resolution for 50 Monument Circle Associates in the amount of $4,500,000".

Councillor Tintera requested that the Rules be suspended to allow discussion and a

vote on this proposal in this session. Consent was given. The President ruled that

this proposal would be heard after Introduction of Proposals.

PROPOSAL NO. 536, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Rhodes. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the Code

to provide for the regulation of open burning"; and the President referred it to the

Public Works Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 537, 1981. Itnroduced by Councillor Gilmer. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating

$200,000 for the Parks General Fund for the continuation of the Lake Sullivan

Sports Complex"; and the President referred it to the Parks and Recreation Com-

mittee.

PROPOSAL NO. 538, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Gilmer. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating

$582,000 in the Park General Fund for the continuation of the Lake Sullivan

Sports Complex"; and the President referred it to the Parks and Recreation Com-

mittee.

PROPOSAL NO. 539, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Coughenour. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the

Code to provide for the regulation of open burning"; and the President referred it

to the Public Works Committee.

736



PROPOSAL NO. 540, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE transferring $17,500

for the City—County Council for increased office expenses"; and the President

referred it to the Administration Committee.

PROPOSAL NOS. 541-549, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Durnil. The Clerk read

the proposals entitled: "Proposals for REZONING ORDINANCES certified from

the Metropolitan Development Commission on November 9, 1981". Consent was

given. Proposal Nos. 541-549, 1981, were retitled REZONING ORDINANCE NOS.

124-132, 1981, respectively, and read as follows:

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 124, 1981 81-Z-99 PIKE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1

8211 NORTH MICHIGAN ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Matilda J. Pflum, et al, by William F. LeMond, request rezoning of 53.82 acres, being in

A-2 and D-3 districts, to D-6 II classification, to provide for the construction of apart-

ments and townhouses.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 125, 1981 81-Z-100 PIKE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1

8301 NORTH MICHIGAN ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Matilda J. Pflum, et al, by William F. LeMond, request rezoning of 16.92 acres, being in

A-2 district, to C-l classification, to provide for an office park.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 126, 1981 81-Z-124 WARREN TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 13
9510 EAST WASHINGTON STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
William L. and Margaret E. Bell, by Lawrence Lunn, request rezoning of 0.79 acre, being
in D-2 district, to C-l classification, to provide for the construction of a 24 X 30 foot
garage for maintenance trucks and storage of real estate signs, and to conform the zoning
to the proper classification for existing use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 127, 1981 81-Z-125 LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
7059 EAST 75TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Shadeland Station Development, by Philip A. Nicely, request rezoning of 0.32 acre,

being in C-l district, to C-4 classification, to provide for a 53 foot strip of land of
adjoining C-4 zoned land to be added to the parcel for better development of the site.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 128, 1981 81-Z-126 PIKE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1

7321 ZIONSVILLE ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Cabot Corporation, by Philip A. Nicely, requests rezoning of 10.00 acres, being in A-2
district, to I-2-S classification, to provide for industrial use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 129, 1981 81-Z-127 LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
10202 FALL CREEK ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Lawrence Township Trustee, by Gordon L. Harper, requests rezoning of 1.70 acres,

being in DP district, to SU-9 classification, to provide for a fire station.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 130, 1981 81-Z-129 LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
7401 EAST 82ND STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Ash Realty Co., Inc., by Bruce A. Cordingley, requests rezoning of 34.63 acres, being in

DP district, to HD-2 classification, to provide for hospital support uses.

737-



REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 131, 1981 81-Z-130 LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3

7402 EAST 65TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Edward O. Morris, by Schneider Engineering Corp., requests rezoning of 4.00 acres,

being in A-2 district, to D-2 classification, to provide for construction of single-family

homes.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 132, 1981 81-Z-131 WAYNE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 8

3350 GEORGETOWN ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Emro Marketing Company d/b/a Bonded Oil, by Wilson S. Stober, requests rezoning of

1.60 acres, being in D-5 district, to C-3 classification, to provide zoning conformance for

existing use approved by variance.

PROPOSAL NO. 523, 1981. This proposal is an inducement resolution for Mobile

Drilling Company, Inc. in the amount of $3,250,000. Councillor Tintera reported

that the Economic Development Committee recommended passage on November 6,

1981, by a unanimous vote. He said that the Company, located at 3807 Madison

Avenue, is in the business of manufacturing drilling equipment and plans to expand

in an adjacent building. After brief discussion, Councillor Tintera moved, seconded

by Councillor Brinkman, for adoption. Proposal No. 523, 1981, was adopted on the

following roll call vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes,

Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr.

Page, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera,

Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
3 NOT VOTING: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Parker, Mrs. Stewart

Proposal No. 523, 1981, was retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 88, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 88, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION approving and authorizing certain actions and proceedings

with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

WHEREAS, the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, (the "City") is authorized by I.C.

36-7-12 (the "Act") to issue revenue bonds for the financing of economic development
facilities, the funds from said financing to be used for the acquisition, construction and
equipping of said facilities either directly owned by or leased or sold to a company; and
leased or sub-leased to users of the facilities; and

-738



WHEREAS, Mobile Drilling Company, Inc. (the "Company") has advised the

Indianapolis Economic Development Commission and the City that it proposes that the

City either acquire, construct and equip certain economic development facilities and sell

or lease the same to the Company or loan the proceeds of an economic development
financing to the Company for the same, said economic development facilities to be the

acquisition, construction and equipping of an approximately 25,000-40,000 square foot

expansion of the Company's existing building and a parking lot and the machinery and
equipment to be installed therein located at 3807 Madison Avenue on approximately

10 acres of land, Indianapolis, Indiana, to be used in the Company's business of manu-
facturing the distribution of mining exploration equipment for new ore deposit testing,

of construction equipment for foundation design, bridge, dam, building and highway
sampling and of water well drilling equipment (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the diversification of industry and increase in job opportunities (ap-

proximately 15 additional jobs at the end of one year and 40 additional jobs at the end
of three years) plus the creation of approximately 30 temporary construction jobs in

Indianapolis to be achieved by the acquisition, construction and equipping of the Project

will be of public benefit to the health, safety and general welfare of the City of India-

napolis and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, having received the advice of the Indianapolis Economic Development
Commission, it would appear that the financing of the Project will be of public benefit

to the health, safety and general welfare of the City of Indianapolis and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition, construction and equipping of the facilities will not
have an adverse competitive effect on any similar facility already constructed or operat-

ing in or about Indianapolis, Indiana; now therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City—County Council finds, determines, ratifies and confirms that the

promotion of diversification of economic development and job opportunities in and near

Indianapolis, Indiana, and in Marion County, is desirable to preserve the health, safety

and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Indianapolis; and that it is in the public

interest that the Indianapolis Economic Development Commission and said City take

such action as it lawfully may to encourage diversification of industry and promotion of

job opportunities in and near said City.

SECTION 2. The City—County Council further finds, determines, ratifies, and confirms
that the issuance and sale of revenue bonds of the City ("Issuer") in an amount not to

exceed $3,250,000 under the Act for the acquisition, construction and equipping of the

Project and the sale or leasing of the Project to Mobile Drilling Company, Inc. (the

"Company") or the loaning of the proceeds of such financing to the Company for such
purposes will serve the public purposes referred to above, in accordance with the Act.

SECTION 3. In order to induce the Company to proceed with the acquisition, construc-

tion and equipping of the Project, the City—County Council hereby finds, determines,
ratifies, and confirms that (i) it will take or cause to be taken such actions pursuant to

the Act as may be required to implement the aforesaid financing, or as it may deem
appropriate in pursuance thereof; provided that all of the foregoing shall be mutually
acceptable to the City and the Company; (ii) it will adopt such ordinances and resolu-

tions and authorize the execution and delivery of such instruments and the taking of
such action as may be necessary and advisable for the authorization, issuance and sale of
said economic development bonds.
SECTION 4. All costs of the Project incurred after the passage of this resolution, includ-
ing reimbursement or repayment to the Company of moneys expended by the Company
for application fees, planning, engineering, interest paid during construction, underwrit-
ing expenses, attorney and bond counsel fees, acquisition, construction and equipping of
the Project will be permitted to be included as part of the bond issue to finance said

Project, and the City will thereafter lease the same to the Company or loan the proceeds
of such financing to the Company for the same purpose or sell the same to the
Company.
SECTION 5. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

-739-



PROPOSAL NO. 535, 1981. This proposal is an inducement resolution for 50

Monument Circle Associates in the amount of $4,500,000 and was recommended

for passage by the Economic Development Committee on November 6, 1981, by a

unanimous vote. This Project consists of the acquisition, renovation and equipping

of the nine-story "Test Building" and parking garage on Monument Circle. Coun-

cillor Tintera noted that this will conclude the building projects on the Circle. He

then moved, seconded by Councillor Brinkman, for adoption. Proposal No. 535,

1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

28 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas,

Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
1 NOT VOTING: Mrs. Stewart

Proposal No. 535, 1981,was retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 89, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 89, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION approving and authorizing certain actions and proceedings

with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

WHEREAS, the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, (the "City"), is authorized by I.C.

36-7-12 (the "Act") to issue revenue bonds for the financing of economic development
faculties, the funds from said financing to be used for the acquisition, renovation and
equipping of said facilities either directly owned by or leased or sold to a company and
leased or sub-leased to users of the facilities; and

WHEREAS, 50 Monument Circle Associates, an Indiana partnership (the

"Company"), has advised the Indianapolis Economic Development Commission and the

City that it proposes that the City either acquire, renovate and equip certain economic
development facilities and sell or lease the same to the Company or loan the proceeds of

an economic development financing to the Company for the same, said economic devel-

opment faculties to be the acquisition, renovation and equipping of the Test Building

containing approximately 97,000 square feet and the machinery and equipment to be
installed therein located at 50 Monument Circle on approximately 10,112 square feet of

land, Indianapolis, Indiana, for the purpose of commercially leasing units in such build-

ing to various users for office space, however, the ground floor and mezzanine will be
leased for retail users and parking garage space will be reduced to approximately 100
spaces (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the diversification of industry and increase in job opportunities (ap-

proximately 8 additional jobs at the end of one year and 8 additional jobs at the end of
three years) plus the creation of approximately 100 temporary construction jobs in

Indianapolis to be achieved by the acquisition, renovation and equipping of the Project

will be of public benefit to the health, safety and general welfare of the City of India-

napolis and its citizens; and

740



WHEREAS, having received the advice of the Indianapolis Economic Development
Commission, it would appear that the financing and leasing of the Project will be of

public benefit to the health, safety and general welfare of the City of Indianapolis and its

citizens; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition, renovation, equipping and leasing of the facilities will

not have an adverse competitive effect on any similar facility already constructed or

operating in or about Indianapolis, Indiana; now therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City-County Council finds, determines, ratifies and confirms that the

promotion of diversification of economic development and job opportunities in and near

Indianapolis, Indiana, and in Marion County, is desirable to preserve the health, safety

and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Indianapolis; and that it is in the public

interest that the Indianapolis Economic Development Commission and said City take

such action as it lawfully may to encourage diversification of industry and promotion of

job opportunities in and near said City.

SECTION 2. The City-County Council further finds, determines, ratifies, and confirms

that the issuance and sale of revenue bonds of the City ("Issuer") in an amount not to

exceed $4,500,000, however, not to exceed eight-five percent (85%) of the total cost of

the Project, under the Act, to be privately placed and the Project to be designated as an
Urban Development Area, for the acquisition, renovation and equipping of the Project

and the sale or leasing of the Project to 50 Monument Circle Associates, an Indiana

Partnership (the "Company") or the loaning of the proceeds of such financing to the

Company for such purposes will serve the public purposes referred to above, in accor-

dance with the Act.

SECTION 3. In order to induce the Company to proceed with the acquisition, renova-

tion, equipping and leasing of the Project, the City-County Council hereby finds, deter-

mines, ratifies, and confirms that (i) it will take or cause to be taken such actions pur-

suant to the Act as may be required to implement the aforesaid financing, or as it may
deem appropriate in pursuance thereof; provided that all of the foregoing shall be
mutually acceptable to the City and the Company; (ii) it will adopt such ordinances and
resolutions and authorize the execution and delivery of such instruments and the taking

of such action as may be necessary and advisable for the authorization, issuance and sale

of said economic development bonds.
SECTION 4. All costs of the Project incurred after the passage of this resolution, includ-

ing reimbursement or repayment to the Company of moneys expended by the Company
for application fees, planning, engineering, interest paid during construction, underwrit-
ing expenses, attorney and bond counsel fees, acquisition, renovation and equipping of

the Project will be permitted to be included as part of the bond issue to finance said

Project, and the City will thereafter lease the same to the Company or loan the proceeds
of such financing to the Company for the same purpose or sell the same to the

Company.
SECTION 5. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 475, 1981. This proposal authorizes proceedings with respect to

economic development bonds for Wulsin Associates in the amount of $2,500,000.

Councillor Tintera reported that the Economic Development Committee amended

this proposal by reducing the bond amount from $2,500,000 to $2,100,000. He

then moved, seconded by Councillor Borst, to substitute the amended version for

the introduced version. Council consent was given. Councillor Tintera added that

the building currently has 87% of its space leased, and noted that Health and

Hospital Corporation occupies 81% of that space. After discussion. Councillor

Tintera moved, seconded by Councillor Brinkman, for adoption. Proposal No. 475.

1981, As Amended, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

-741 -



17 YEAS: Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr.

Durnil, Mr. Jones, Mr. McCrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader,

Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. West

7 NAYS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Page,

Mr. Vollmer

5 NOT VOTING: Mr. Dowden, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr.

Rhodes

Proposal No. 475, 1981, As Amended, was retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO.

90, 1981, and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 90, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION approving and authorizing certain actions and proceedings

with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

WHEREAS, the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, (the "City") is authorized by I.C.

36-7-12 (the "Act") to issue revenue bonds for the financing of economic development
facilities, the funds from said financing to be used for the acquisition, rehabilitation and
equipping of said facilities, and said facilities either sold or leased to a Company or the

funds from said financing to be loaned to a Company and said facilities to be directly

owned by a Company and leased or sub-leased to users; and

WHEREAS, Wulsin Associates (the "Company") has previously advised the India-

napolis Economic Development Commission and the City that it proposed that the City
either acquire, rehabilitate and equip certain economic development faculties and sell or

lease the same to the Company or loan the proceeds of an economic development
financing to the Company for the same, said economic development facilities to consist

of acquisition of land and rehabilitation of the existing commercial building located at

222 East Ohio Street, Indianapolis, Indiana, to be leased or sub-leased substantially

to various users, including the Health and Hospital Corporation, (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City-County Special Ordinance No. 35, 1980, adopted
on December 15, 1980, this City-County Council authorized the City of Indianapolis to

issue its "Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series 1980 (Wulsin
Associates Project)", in the aggregate principal amount of Two Million One Hundred
Thousand dollars ($2,100,000) and approved and authorized other actions in respect
thereto and approved the final forms of the Loan Agreement, Mortgage and Indenture of

Trust, Guaranty Agreement, Lease, Conditional Assignment of Lease and Rentals,

Lessee's Consents and Agreement to Conditional Lease Assignments, and Promissory
Note to fund the Project; and

WHEREAS, it was subsequently determined that the cost of completing the financ-

ing of the Project, including necessary expenses incidental thereto, required the issuance,

sale and delivery of parity economic development first mortgage revenue bonds in the
additional principal amount of $200,000; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of I.C. 18-6-4.5 as

replaced by I.C. 36-7-12, the Indianapolis Economic Development Commission recom-
mended to this Council that the City of Indianapolis, in furtherance of the purposes of
the Act, make a supplemental loan to Wulsin Associates for the purpose of completing
the financing of the economic development faculties under construction or to be con-
structed in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana; and

-742



WHEREAS, pursuant to the City-County Special Ordinance No. 16, 1981, adopted
on May 26, 1981, this City-County Council authorized the City of Indianapolis to issue

its "Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series 1981 (Wulsin Associ-

ates Project)", in the principal amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000)
and approved and authorized other actions in respect thereto and approved the final

forms of the First Supplemental and Amendatory Mortgage and Indenture of Turst, First

Supplemental and Amendatory Loan Agreement, and Supplemental Guaranty Agree-

ment, to complete the financing of the Project; and

WHEREAS, it was anticipated by the City of Indianapolis and the Company that

the bonds issued pursuant to both Special Ordinance No. 35, 1980, and Special Ordi-

nance No. 16, 1981, would provide short term financing and that the Company would
refund said bonds through the use of tax exempt economic development revenue bonds
of the City of Indianapolis to provide permanent (long term) financing and that Special

Ordinance No. 35, 1980, and No. 16, 1981, both contained language of that import; and

WHEREAS, the Company has advised the Indianapolis Economic Development
Commission and the City that it proposes that the City loan the proceeds of an econom-
ic development revenue bond financing to the Company to provide permanent (long

term) financing for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the diversification of industry and increase in job opportunities (ap-

proximately 25 additional jobs at the end of one year and 76 additional jobs at the end
of three years) to be achieved by the acquisition, renovation and equipping, and leasing

or sub-leasing of the Project will be of public benefit to the health, safety and general

welfare of the City of Indianapolis and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, having received the advice of the Indianapolis Economic Development
Commission, it would appear that the permanent (long term) financing and leasing or

sub-leasing to users of the Project would be of public benefit to the health, safety and
general welfare of the City and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition, renovation, equipping and leasing or sub-leasing of the

facilities will not have an adverse competitive effect on any similar facility already con-

structed or operating in or about Indianapolis, Indiana; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City-County Council finds, determines, ratifies and confirms that the

promotion of diversification of economic development and job opportunities in and near
Indianapolis, Indiana, and in Marion County, is desirable to preserve the health, safety

and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Indianapolis; and that it is in the public

interest that the Indianapolis Economic Development Commission and said City take

such action as it lawfully may to encourage diversification of industry and promotion of
job opportunities in and near said City.

SECTION 2. The City-County Council further finds, determines, ratifies, and confirms
that the issuance and sale of revenue bonds of the City ("Issuer") in an amount not to

exceed $2,100,000 under the Act to be privately placed for the acquisition, renovation
and equipping of the Project and the sale or leasing of the Project to the Company or the
loaning of the proceeds of such financing to the Company for such purposes will serve

the public purposes referred to above, in accordance with the Act.
SECTION 3. In order to induce the Company to continue with the acquisition, reno-
vation and equipping of the Project, on a permanent (long term) basis, the City-County
Council hereby finds, determines, ratifies, and confirms that (i) it will take or cause to be
taken such actions pursuant to the Act as may be required to implement the aforesaid
financing, or as it may deem appropriate in pursuance thereof; provided that all of the
foregoing shall be mutually acceptable to the City and the Company; (ii) it will adopt
such ordinances and resolutions and authorize the execution and delivery of such in-

struments and the taking of such action as may be necessary and advisable for the
authorization, issuance and sale of said economic development bonds.

743



SECTION 4. All costs of the Project incurred after the passage of this resolution, includ-

ing reimbursement or repayment to the Company of moneys expended by the Company
for application fees, planning, engineering, interest paid during construction, underwrit-

ing expenses, attorney and bond counsel fees, acquisition, renovation and equipping of

the Project will be permitted to be included as part of the bond issue to refund the

existing bonds and to provide permanent (long term) financing of said Project and the

City will thereafter lease the same to the Company or loan the proceeds of such financ-

ing to the Company for the same purpose or sell the same to the Company.
SECTION 5. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 476, 1981. This proposal authorizes proceedings with respect to

economic development bonds for Majestic Partnership Project in the amount of

$2,000,000. The Economic Development Committee recommended passage on

November 6, 1981. Councillor Tintera reported that this proposal is for the reno-

vation of the Majestic Building located at 47 South Pennsylvania Street. He added

that the building, consisting of 67,000 square feet, is leased and/or committed for

lease as of September 1, 1981. Councillor Tintera moved, seconded by Councillor

Brinkman, for adoption. Proposal No. 476, 1981, was adopted on the following roll

call vote; viz:

29 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas,

Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS

Proposal No. 476, 1981, was retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 91, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 91, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION approving and authorizing certain actions and proceedings
with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

WHEREAS, the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, (the "City") is authorized by I.C.

36-7-12 (the "Act") to issue revenue bonds for the financing of economic development
facilities, the funds from said financing to be used for the acquisition, rehabilitation and
equipping of said facilities, and said faculties to be either sold or leased to a Company or

the funds from said financing to be loaned to a Company and said faculties to be directly

owned by a Company and leased or sub-leased to users; and

WHEREAS, The Majestic Partnership, an Indiana Limited Partnership (the

"Company"), has previously advised the Indianapolis Economic Development Commis-
sion and the City that it proposed that the City either acquire, rehabilitate and equip
certain economic development facilities and sell or lease the same to the Company or

loan the proceeds of an economic development financing to the Company for the same,
said economic development facilities to consist of acquisition of land and rehabilitation

of the existing ten story commercial building located at 47 South Pennsylvania Street,

Indianapolis, Indiana, to be leased or sub-leased substantially to various users (the

"Project"); and

-744-



WHEREAS, pursuant to the City-County Special Ordinance No. 3t; -80, adopted

on December 15, 1980, this City-County Council authorized the City of Indianapolis to

issue its "Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series 1980 (The

Majestic Partnership Project)", in the aggregate principal amount of Two Million Dollars

($2,000,000) and approved and authorized other actions in respect thereto and approved

the final forms of the Loan Agreement, Mortgage and Indenture of Trust, Guaranty
Agreement, Conditional Assignments of Leases and Rentals, Lessee's Consents and
Agreements to Conditional Lease Assignments, and Promissory Note to fund the Project;

and

WHEREAS, it was subsequently determined that the cost of completing the financ-

ing of the Project, including necessary expenses incidental thereto, required the issuance,

sale and delivery of parity economic development first mortgage revenue bonds in the

additional principal amount of $300,000; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of I.C. 18-6-4.5 as

replaced by I.C. 36-7-12, the Indianapolis Economic Development Commission recom-
mended to this Council that the City of Indianapolis, in furtherance of the purposes of

the Act, make a supplemental loan to The Majestic Partnership, an Indiana Limited
partnership, for the purpose of completing the financing of the economic development
facilities under construction or to be constructed in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana;

and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City-County Special Ordinance No. 25, 1981, adopted
on September 3, 1981, this City-County Council authorized the City of Indianapolis to
issue its "Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series 1981 (The
Majestic Partnership Project)", in the principal amount of Three Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($300,000) and approved and authorized other actions in respect thereto and
approved the final forms of the First Supplemental and Amendatory Mortgage and
Indenture of Trust, First Supplemental and Amendatory Loan Agreement, and Supple-
mental Guaranty Agreement, to complete the financing of the Project; and

WHEREAS, it was anticipated by the City of Indianapolis and the Company that

the bonds issued pursuant to both Special Ordinance No. 36, 1980, and Special Ordi-

nance No. 25, 1981, would provide short term financing and that the Company would
refund said bonds through the use of tax exempt economic development revenue bonds
of the City of Indianapolis to provide permanent (long term) financing and that Special

Ordinance No. 36, 1980, and No. 25, 1981, both contained language of that import; and

WHEREAS, the Company has advised the Indianapolis Economic Development
Commission and the City that it proposes that the City loan the proceeds of an econom-
ic development revenue bond financing to the Company to provide permanent (long

term) financing for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the diversification of industry and increase in job opportunities (ap-

proximately 7 additional jobs at the end of one year and 11 additional jobs at the end of

three years) to be achieved by the acquisition, renovation and equipping, and leasing or

sub-leasing of the Project will be of public benefit to the health, safety and general
welfare of the City of Indianapolis and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, having received the advice of the Indianapolis Economic Development
Commission, it would appear that the permanent (long term) financing of the Project
would be of public benefit to the health, safety and general welfare of the City and its

citizens; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition, renovation, equipping and leasing or sub-leasing of the
facilities will not have an adverse competitive effect on any similar facility already con-
structed or operating in or about Indianapolis, Indiana; now therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

745-



SECTION 1. The City-County Council finds, determines, ratifies and confirms that the

promotion of diversification of economic development and job opportunities in and near

Indianapolis, Indiana, and in Marion County, is desirable to preserve the health, safety

and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Indianapolis; and that it is in the public

interest that the Indianapolis Economic Development Commission and said City take

such action as it lawfully may to encourage diversification of industry and promotion of

job opportunities in and near said City.

SECTION 2. The City-County Council further finds, determines, ratifies, and confirms
that the issuance and sale of revenue bonds of the City ("Issuer") in an amount not to

exceed $2,300,000 under the Act to be privately placed for the acquisition, renovation

and equipping of the Project and the sale or leasing of the Project to the Company or the

loaning of the proceeds of such financing to the Company for such purposes will serve

the public purposes referred to above, in accordance with the Act.

SECTION 3. In order to induce the Company to continue with the acquisition, renova-

tion and equipping of the Project, on a permanent (long term) basis, the City-County
Council hereby finds, determines, ratifies, and confirms that (i) it will take or cause to be
taken such actions pursuant to the Act as may be required to implement the aforesaid

financing, or as it may deem appropriate in pursuance thereof; provided that all of the

foregoing shall be mutually acceptable to the City and the Company; (ii) it will adopt
such ordinances and resolutions and authorize the execution and delivery of such in-

struments and the taking of such action as may be necessary and advisable for the

authorization, issuance and sale of said economic development bonds.
SECTION 4. All costs of the Project incurred after the passage of this resolution, includ-

ing reimbursement or repayment to the Company of moneys expended by the Company
for application fees, planning, engineering, interest paid during construction, under-
writing expenses, attorney and bond counsel fees, acquisition, renovation and equipping
of the Project will be permitted to be included as part of the bond issue to refund the

existing bonds and to provide permanent (long term) financing of said Project, and the

City will thereafter lease the same to the Company or loan the proceeds of such financ-

ing to the Company for the same purpose or sell the same to the Company.
SECTION 5. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 477, 1981. This proposal authorizes proceedings with respect to

economic development bonds for Canal Commons Associates in the amount of

$6,000,000. Councillor Tintera reported that the Economic Development Commit-

tee recommended passage by a 5-0 vote. He continued that this proposal is for the

purchase and renovation of the Indianapolis Paper Stock Company warehouse

located at 330 West New York Street. The land and building acquisition costs will

be $475,000 and the renovation costs will be approximately $5,525,000. The

Economic Development Commission approved this project subject to Private

Placement of the Bonds, designation as an Urban Development Area, and limited to

85% of the total cost of the project. After discussion, Councillor Tintera moved,

seconded by Councillor Brinkman, for adoption. Proposal No. 477, 1981, was

adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

29 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas,

Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS

-746-



Proposal No. 477, 1981, was retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 92, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 92, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION approving and authorizing certain actions and proceedings

with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

WHEREAS, the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, (the "City") is authorized by I.C.

36-7-12 (the "Act") to issue revenue bonds for the financing of economic development
facilities, the funds from said financing to be used for the acquisition, renovation and
equipping of said faculties either directly owned by or leased or sold to a company, and
leased or sub-leased to users of the facilities; and

WHEREAS, Canal Commons Associates, an Indiana limited partnership (the

"Company"), has advised the Indianapolis Economic Development Commission and the

City that it proposes that the City either acquire, renovate and equip certain economic
development facilities and sell or lease the same to the Company or loan the proceeds of

an economic development financing to the Company for the same, said economic devel-

opment facilities to be the acquisition, renovation and equipping of an approximately
116,000 square foot existing building with certain site improvements and equipment to

be used for office and possibly some commercial space to be leased to the general public

located at 330 West New York Street, Indianapolis, Indiana, on approximately 1.35
acres of land (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the diversification of industry and increase in job opportunities (ap-

proximately 5 additional jobs at the end of one year and 5 additional jobs at the end of
three years) to be achieved by the acquisition, renovation, leasing or sub-leasing and
equipping of the Project will be of public benefit to the health, safety and general
welfare of the City of Indianapolis and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, having received the advice of the Indianapolis Economic Development
Commission, it would appear that the financing of the Project would be of public benefit

to the health, safety and general welfare of the City and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition, renovation, leasing and sub-leasing and equipping of

the faculties will not have an adverse competitive effect on any similar facility already

constructed or operating in or about Indianapolis, Indiana; now therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1 . The City-County Council finds, determines, ratifies and confirms that the

promotion of diversification of economic development and job opportunities in and near
Indianapolis, Indiana, and in Marion County, is desirable to preserve the health, safety

and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Indianapolis; and that it is in the public

interest that the Indianapolis Economic Development Commission and said City take
such action as it lawfully may to encourage diversification of industry and promotion
of job opportunities in and near said City.

SECTION 2. The City-County Council further finds, determines, ratifies, and confirms
that the issuance and sale of revenue bonds of the City ("Issuer") in an amount not to

exceed $6,000,000, however, not to exceed eighty-five percent (85%) of the total cost of

the project, to be privately placed, and subject to the Project being designated as an
Urban Development Area, under the Act for the acquisition, renovation and equipping
of the Project and the sale or leasing of the Project to the Company or the loaning of the
proceeds of the revenue bonds to the Company for the acquisition, renovation and
equipping of the Project and the proposed leasing or sub-leasing of the Project will

serve the public purposes referred to above, in accordance with the Act.

-747



SECTION 3. In order to induce the Company to proceed with the acquisition, renova-

tion, equipping and leasing or sub-leasing of the Project, the City-County Council hereby
finds, determines, ratifies, and confirms that (i) it will take or cause to be taken such

actions pursuant to the Act as may be required to implement the aforesaid financing, or

as it may deem appropriate in pursuance thereof; provided that all of the foregoing shall

be mutually acceptable to the City and the Company; (ii) it will adopt such ordinances

and resolutions and authorize the execution and delivery of such instruments and the

taking of such action as may be necessary and advisable for the authorization, issuance

and sale of said economic development bonds.
SECTION 4. All costs of the Project incurred after the passage of this resolution, includ-

ing reimbursement or repayment to the Company of moneys expended by the Company
for application fees, planning, engineering, interest paid during construction, underwrit-
ing expenses, attorney and bond counsel fees, acquisition, renovation and equipping of

the Project will be permitted to be included as part of the bond issue to finance said

Project, and the City will thereafter lease the same to the Company or loan the proceeds
of such financing to the Company for the same purpose or sell the same to the

Company.
SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and afer compliance
with procedure required by IC 36-3-4-14.

SPECIAL ORDERS, PUBLIC HEARING

PROPOSAL NO. 419, 1981. This proposal appropriates an additional $6,500 for

Superior Court, Criminal Division, Room 2, for pauper appeal costs. Councillor

West reported that the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee voted 3-2 in

favor of passage of this proposal on October 22, 1981. He stated that Judge Brewer

had indicated that he wanted to purchase a new typewriter each year, citing the

fact that Criminal Court 2 is behind in transcripts. Councillor West pointed out that

the Judge wants to use additional funds that the other departments did not spend

for the year. The President called for a public hearing at 8:05 p.m., at which time

Mr. John McClain stated that at the end of each year many departments try to use

the excess money and he is not in favor of this type of action. Councillor West then

moved to amend Proposal No. 419, 1981, by deleting $500 for the purchase of a

new typewriter, seconded by Councillor Cottingham. Councillor Borst noted that

Judge Brewer's budget is $20,000 more than the other Criminal Courts. The Presi-

dent called for a vote on Coucillor West's motion to amend and it carried by voice

vote. The President then called for a vote on Proposal No. 419, 1981, As Amended,

and it tied on the following roll call vote; viz:

14 YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard,

Mrs. Journey, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Dr. SerVaas, Mr.

Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

14 NAYS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr.

Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Jones, Mr. McCrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell,

Mr. Schneider, Mrs. Stewart

1 NOT VOTING: Mr. Tintera

-748-



There being an undecided vote, Proposal No. 419, 1981, remains on the agenda for

action at a later time.

PROPOSAL NO. 446, 1981. This proposal appropriates $850,000 for the Central

Equipment Management Division to purchase supplies. Councillor Dowden reported

that this proposal provides funds for the Department of Metropolitan Development

for lease payments for approximately 42 vehicles and also 5 replacement vehicles

for the Dog Pound Division. The Administration Committee recommended passage

on October 28, 1981, by a unanimous vote. The funds are available due to a savings

of gasoline which was budgeted at $2.00 per gallon. The President called for public

testimony at 8:18 p.m. There being no one present to testify, Councillor Dowden

moved, seconded by Councillor Howard, for adoption. Proposal No. 446, 1981,

was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

27 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr.

Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs.

Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Mr. Holmes, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 446, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 100, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 100, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) and appropriating an additional Eight Hundred
Fifty Thousand dollars ($850,000) in the City General Fund for purposes of Central

Equipment Management Division, Department of Administration, and reducing the

unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the City General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 1.03 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for the purchase of supplies and obsolete vehicles within
the centralized system.
SECTION 2. The sum of Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($850,000) be, and the
same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the

unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:

749-



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
CENTRAL EQUIPMENT MANAGEMENT DIV. CITY GENERAL FUND

22. Supplies $ 44,000
50. Properties 806,000

Total Increase $850,000

SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
CENTRAL EQUIPMENT MANAGEMENT DIV. CITY GENERAL FUND

Unappropriated and Unencumbered
City General Fund $850,000

Total Reduction $850,000

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 470, 1981. This proposal appropriates $17,500 for the Director of

Administration for purposes of providing funds for a study to burn high-sulfur coal

utilizing a fluidized bed combustion system which would replace the expensive

scrubber system in order to efficiently meet EPA standards. Councillor Dowden

pointed out that this appropriation covers the funding needed for 1981 and the

remainder of the $65,000 grant will be appropriated in 1982. He added that the

Administration Committee recommended passage by a vote of 7-0, and that these

funds will reimburse the City General Fund for services rendered by Lloyd Jacobs

and the remaining $13,500 includes costs for the consulting work for 1981 by

Lamb Associates of New York. Mr. Donald McPherson enlightened the Council

further on the system. After discussion, Councillor Dowden moved, seconded by

Councillor Howard, for adoption. The President called for public testimony at 8:35

p.m. Mr. Don Christensen gave his views on this proposal. The President then called

for the vote. Proposal No. 470, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote;

viz:

15 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr.

Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mr. Rhodes,

Dr. SerVaas, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

13 NAYS: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr.

Holmes, Mrs. Journey, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr.

Schneider, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader

1 NOT VOTING: Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 470, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 101, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 101, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) and appropriating an additional Seventeen
Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($17,500) in the City General Fund for purposes of the
Director, Department of Administration, and reducing the unappropriated and unen-
cumbered balance in the City General Fund.

-750-



BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 1.03 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for a study to burn high sulfur coal using a fluidized bed
combustion system which would replace the expensive scrubber system to efficiently

meet EPA standards.

SECTION 2. The sum of Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($17,500), be, and
the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the

unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIRECTOR CITY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $ 4,000
21. Contractual Services 13,500

Total Increases $17,500
SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIRECTOR CITY GENERAL FUND
Unappropriated and Unencumbered
City General Fund $17,500

Total Reduction $17,500
SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 479, 1981. This proposal appropriates $10,000 for remodeling

and new furnishings in the Circuit Court to be used by Title IV-D Commissioners

that hear paternity cases. This project is to be reimbursed by Title IV-D Funds. The

Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee recommended passage by a vote of

6-0. The President called for public testimony at 8:39 p.m. There being no one

present to testify, Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor Borst, for

adoption. Proposal No. 479, 1981 , was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

22 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones,

Mrs. Journey, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs.

Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

4 NAYS: Mr. Cottingham, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mr. Schneider

3 NOT VOTING: Mrs. Brinkman, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 479, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 102, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 102, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) and appropriating an additional Ten Thousand
dollars ($10,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Marion County
Circuit Court and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the County
General Fund.

-751 -



BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for the remodeling of the Circuit Court for Title IV-D
Commissioners to be reimbursed by Title IV-D Funds.
SECTION 2. The sum of Ten Thousand dollars ($10,000), be, and the same is hereby

appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the unappropriated

balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $10,000

Total Increase $10,000
SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT COUNTY GENERAL FUND
Unappropriated and Unencumbered
County General Fund $10,000

Total Reduction $10,000
SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 480, 1981. This proposal appropriates $3,600 for the Marion

County Jury Pool to employ a Superintendent to administer the Jury Pool Pro-

gram. Councillor West requested that this proposal be postponed in Council until

November 23, 1981. Council consent was given.

PROPOSAL NO. 481, 1981. This proposal appropriates $100,000 for the Marion

County Jury Pool to provide funds for unexpected increases created by the addi-

tional criminal courts and several criminal trials. Councillor West reported that the

Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee recommended passage by a vote of

6-0. The President called for public testimony at 8:42 p.m. There being no one

present to testify, Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor Holmes, for

adoption. Proposal No. 481, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote;

viz:

22 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Jones, Mr. McGrath, Mr.

Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr.

SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
7 NOT VOTING: Mrs. Brinkman, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Howard,

Mrs. Journey, Mr. Page, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 481, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 103, 1981, and

reads as follows:

752



CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 103, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) and appropriating an additional One Hundred
Thousand dollars ($100,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Marion
County Jury Pool and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the

County General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for the unexpected increased expenditures created by
the additional criminal court and several extraordinary criminal trials.

SECTION 2. The sum of One Hundred Thousand dollars ($100,000) be, and the same is

hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the unappropri-

ated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:
MARON COUNTY JURY POOL COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $ 50,000
24. Current Charges 50,000

Total Increases $100,000
SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY JURY POOL COUNTY GENERAL FUND
Unappropriated and Unencumbered
County General Fund $100,000

Total Reductions $100,000
SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

SPECIAL ORDERS, FINAL ADOPTION

PROPOSAL NO. 234, 1981. This proposal requires the coroner to refer certain

police action fatalities to the grand jury for review. Councillor West reported that

the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee recommended passage after

amending this proposal on October 29 by a vote of 5-0-1. He moved to substitute

the amended version for the introduced version. Council consent was given. He then

moved, seconded by Councillor Gilmer, for adoption. Proposal No. 234, 1981, As

Amended, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr.

Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker,

Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr.

Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
3 NOT VOTING: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 234, 1981, As Amended, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO.

106, 1981, and reads as follows:

-753-



CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 106, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE adding a new Article IV to Chapter 23V2 of the "Code of

Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana".

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", be amended by
the addition of Article IV as follows:

ARTICLE IV Fatalities caused by law enforcement officers.

Sec. 23V2-37. Definitions.

The following definitions apply Tor purposes of this article:

1. "Law enforcement officer" shall be defined to include any sworn member of

the Marion County Sheriff's Department, any member of the Indianapolis Police

Department, and any person granted law enforcement authority by any other

officer or employee of Indianapolis or Marion County to whom law enforcement
power has been lawfully granted.

2. "Law enforcement agency" shall be defined to include the Indianapolis

Police Department, Marion County Sheriff's Department, Indiana State Police,

and the police agencies of all included and excluded cities and towns within the

boundaries of Marion County.

Sec. 23V2-38. Evidence to be forwarded to Grand Jury.

Any law enforcement agency which conducts any investigation of a human
fatality which appears to be the result of action taken by a law enforcement
officer shall forward all evidence gathered in such investigation to the Marion
County Grand Jury for review. In addition, any person or agency which employs
a law enforcement officer whose actions appear to have been the cause of a

human fatality shall forward all evidence in its possession concerning such matter
to the Marion County Grand Jury.

Sec. 23V2-39. Grand Jury review of police action fatalities.

The Marion County Grand Jury is hereby authorized to make a written report of

its factual findings in any investigation of a human fatality which fatality appears
to be the result of the action of a law enforcement officer. Copies of said report
shall be furnished to the officer, Mayor of the City of Indianapolis, Marion
County Prosecutor, President of the City-County Council, and chief of the law
enforcement agency employing said officer.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 349, 1981. This proposal amends the Code regarding unlawfully

permitting minors to become loiterers. Councillor Howard explained that the Public

Safety and Criminal Justice Committee, on October 29, 1981, voted to strike this

proposal. He added that Mr. John Ryan testified at that time that this proposal

reiterates the current law and that laws pertaining to minors are difficult to enforce.

Councillor Howard then moved to strike this proposal, seconded by Councillor

Hawkins. Proposal No. 349, 1981, was stricken by consent of the Council.

PROPOSAL NO. 404, 1981. This proposal allows the Municipal Court to operate

an Alcohol and Drug Services Program. Councillor West reported that the Public

Safety and Criminal Justice Committee technically amended and recommended

-754-



passage of this proposal by a vote of 6-0 on November 4, 1981, and that collection

of this fee will provide for the program to be self-supporting. He then moved to

substitute the amended version for the introduced version. Council consent was

given. Mrs. Lucia Fogel, Municipal Court Administrative Services Manager, respond-

ed to questions concerning the concept of this program from several members of

the Council. Councillor West then moved, seconded by Councillor Rhodes, for

adoption. Proposal No. 404, 1981, As Amended, was adopted on the following roll

call vote; viz:

24 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard,

Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader,

Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

1 NAY: Mr. Durnil

4 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 404, 1981, As Amended, was re titled GENERAL RESOLUTION NO.

10, 1981, and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 10, 1981

A GENERAL RESOLUTION authorizing the continued operation of the Municipal
Court Alcohol and Drug Services Program.

WHEREAS, the Municipal Court of Marion County has long recognized that the

consequences of alcohol and drug abuse are interrelated with antisocial behavior and that

early intervention in the form of treatment is likely to decrease an abuser's tendency to

engage in antisocial behavior; and

WHEREAS, the State of Indiana by IC 16-13-6.1-30, authorizes a court having
misdemeanor jurisdiction to establish an alcohol and drug services program if approved
by the legislative and appropriating body from which the court derives its funds; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Court of Marion County has established and is operating
such a program; and

WHEREAS, the State of Indiana by IC 16-13-6.1-31, authorizes a court which
establishes an alcohol and drug services program to set an additional fee of not less than
One Dollar ($1) or more than Five Dollars ($5) which shall be added as a part of the

costs in all cases involving violations of state law or city ordinances filed in the county;
and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Court of Marion County petitions this Council for

approval to operate an Alcohol and Drug Services Program and to set a fee of Three
Dollars ($3) which shall be added as a part of the costs in all cases involving violations of
state law or city ordinances filed in Marion County and will be used to pay the costs of
the Alcohol and Drug Services Program; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

-755



SECTION 1. The Municipal Court of Marion County is hereby authorized to operate an

Alcohol and Drug Services Program in accordance with IC 16-13-6.1 and to set a fee of

Three Dollars ($3) which shall be added as a part of the costs in all cases involving

violations of state law or city ordinances filed in Marion County.

SECTION 2. The Presiding Judge of the Municipal Court of Marion County shall be

responsible for implementing this Program.

SECTION 3. The Clerk of the Circuit Court of Marion County shall assess the fee of

Three Dollars ($3) and deposit it in the Alcohol and Drug Services Program fund.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall be in effect from and after its passage by the Council

and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 419, 1981. Councillor Jones moved to reconsider this proposal, as

previously amended, which appropriates an additional $6,000 for the Superior

Court, Criminal Division, Room 2, for pauper appeal costs, seconded by Councillor

Gilmer. Council consent was given. Following discussion, the President called for

the vote. Proposal No. 419, 1981, As Amended, was adopted on the following roll

call vote; viz:

19 YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page,

Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr.

West

8 NAYS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr.

Miller, Mrs. Parker, Mrs. Stewart

2 NOT VOTING: Mr. McGrath, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 419, 1981, As Amended, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO.

104, 1981, and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 104, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) and appropriating an additional Six Thousand
dollars ($6,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of Marion County Superior
Court, Criminal Division - Room 2, and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered
balance in the County General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing $6,000 for the preparation of Pauper Transcripts.

SECTION 2. The sum of Six Thousand dollars ($6,000), be, and the same is hereby
appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the unappropriated
balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:

756



MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CRIMINAL DIVISION - ROOM 2 COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $6,000

Total Increase $6,000
SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CRIMINAL DIVISION - ROOM 2 COUNTY GENERAL FUND
Unappropriated and Unencumbered
County General Fund $6,000

Total Reductions $6,000
SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 454, 1981. This proposal authorizes changes in the personnel

compensation schedule of the Marion County Sheriffs Department. Councillor

West reiterated that the Council previously adopted a proposal deleting a Civil

Major slot. He added that this proposal is a result of a Henry County Court Order

restoring a Sergeant to a previously held position of Civil Major plus reimbursement

of back pay. The Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee recommended

passage by unanimous vote. After comments from Lieutenant Randy Hamilton,

Finance Officer, Marion County Sheriffs Department, and Mr. John Ryan, City

Legal Division, Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor Campbell, for

adoption. Proposal No. 454, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr.

Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader,

Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

1 NAY: Mr. Howard

2 NOT VOTING: Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 454, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 105, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 105, 1981

A- FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City—County Annual Budget for 1981
(City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) authorizing changes in the personnel
compensation schedule (Section 2.03) of the Marion County Sheriff.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 2.03(a) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-
lined herein:

757



(a)(7) COUNTY SHERIFF

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

MERIT OFFICERS:
Sheriff 1 20,750 20,750
Colonel 1 28,236 28,236
Deputy Chief 5 26,653 133,265
Major 4 22,771 91,084
Captain 8 21,045 157,837
Lieutenant 25 19,606 499,953
Sergeant 93 18,599 1,739,299
Corporal 51 17,807 908,157
Deputy (3rd Yr.) 207 17,377 3,579,023
Deputy (2nd Yr.) 8 15,939 127,512
Deputy (1st Yr.) 15 14,859 iawi$aw 217,000
Merit Salary Increases -0-

CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES:
First Deputy 1 26,228 26,228
Admin. Assistant 1 20,036 20,036
Civil Major m 2 18,283 HWMtt 28,618
Civil Captain i 16,708 23,892
Civil Lieutenant 2 14,951 iimmn 24,139
Civil Sergeant IU± 13,914 nmwt 110,221
Civil Deputy 34 11,772 389,674
Chaplain 1 15,000 7,500
Social Workers 2 12,856 24,413
Division Secretary 5 9,234 45,095
Clerk Typist 35 11,650 294,668
Mechanics 9 15,896 130,975
Attendant 7 9,420 64,491
Crime Watch Coord. 1 13,739 13,739
CETA Employees 13 10,000 107,787
Overtime & Shift Differential 220,000
C.A.R.E. 14,688
Educational Bonus 81,500
Reserve Salaries 625
Clothing Allowance 33,000
Temporary Help 40,899
Professional Salaries 3 53,698
Merit Board Per Diem 960
Longevity 230,046

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS AND INMATE SERVICES
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Corrections Staff 5 16,000 68,093
Career Exploration 10 19,000 65,542

INDIANAPOLIS-MARION COUNTY LOCK-UP
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

MERIT OFFICERS:
Major 1 22,771 22,771
Captain 1 21,045 21,045
Lieutenant 4 19,606 78,424
Sergeant 5 18,599 92,995
Deputy (1st) 1 14,859 294,257
Deputy (2nd) 39 15,939 352,495
CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES:
Civilian Guards 20 11,461 229,220

758



OTHER COMPENSATION:
Longevity 4,448

Clothing Allowance 900
Educational Bonus 31,000
Shift Differential and Overtime 9,677
Merit Salary Increases -0-

Vacancy Factor (171,667)
The official responsible for hiring and fixing compensation for this office shall limit the

number of personnel or the compensation or both so that the total salaries paid shall not

exceed the amount of the total personal services appropriation of /ffl/W 5#2/,00#

$10,588,208.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 471, 1981. This proposal transfers $3,442 in the County Surveyor

Budget for the purpose of purchasing cornerstone survey markers to replace old

markers. Councillor Cottingham moved, seconded by Councillor Miller, the follow-

ing:

CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move to amend Proposal No. 471, 1981, by deleting the introduced version and
substituting therefor the proposal entitled, "Proposal No. 471, 1981, Committee Recom-
mendations".

s/Councillor Cottingham

Council consent was given. Councillor Cottingham gave the Committee report

noting that the County and Townships Committee recommended passage by a 3-0

vote. After brief discussion, he moved for adoption, seconded by Councillor Miller.

Proposal No. 471, 1981, As Amended, was adopted on the following roll call vote;

viz:

28 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas,

Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
1 NOT VOTING: Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 471, 1981, As Amended, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO.

106, 1981, and reads as follows:

759



CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 106, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Five

Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty dollars ($5,920) in the County General Fund for

purposes of the County Surveyor and reducing certain other appropriations for that

division, and authorizing changes in the personnel compensation schedule.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of purchasing cornerstone survey markers to replace old markers, furniture

and drill.

SECTION 2. The sum of Five Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty dollars ($5,920), be
and the same is hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing
the accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY SURVEYOR
50. Properties

Total Increases

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$5,920
$5,920

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SURVEYOR
10. Personal Services

21. Contractual Services

22. Supplies

23. Materials

Total Reductions

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$3,442
1,540
663
275

$5,920

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(d) of the City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-
lined herein:

(8) COUNTY SURVEYOR
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Surveyor 1 25,132 25,132
Deputy 1 23,100 23,100
Administrative Asst. 1 12,105 12,105
Party Chief 2 18,087 35,115
Grand. Surveyor 1 21,894 21,894
Instrumentman 2 14,995 28,749
Rodman/Chainman 4 12,198 29,781
Draftsman 3 12,081 27,174
CETA Employee 4 10,950 33,616
Vacancy Factor //W (3,442)

The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the
amount of the total personal services appropriation of $/2flf6ji6#6/ $233.224 .

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 472, 1981. This proposal transfers $3,021 for the Decatur Town-

ship Assessor for the purchase of postage. Councillor Cottingham gave the County

and Townships Committee report and moved for adoption, seconded by Councillor

Schneider. Proposal No. 472, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

760



25 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr.

Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader,

Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer,

Mr. West

1 NAY: Mr. Boyd

3 NOT VOTING: Mr. Campbell, Mr. Page, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 472, 1981, was re titled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 107, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 107, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Three
Thousand and Twenty-one dollars ($3,021) in the County General Fund for purposes of

the Decatur Township Assessor and reducing certain other appropriations for that

division and authorizing changes in the personnel compensation schedule.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of purchasing postage required to do business.

SECTION 2. The sum of Three Thousand and Twenty-one dollars ($3,021), be, and the

same is hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the

accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

DECATUR TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $3,021

Total Increases $3,021
SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

DECATUR TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $2,192
22. Supplies 450
50. Properties 379

Total Reduction $3,021
SECTION 5. Section 2.03(d) of the City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-
lined herein:

(2) DECATUR TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR
Personnel •

Classification

Assessor

Chief Deputy
Clerk
Temporary Help
Vacancy Factor

The official responsible for hiring and fixing the salaries for this office shall limit the
number of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not
exceed the amount of the total personal services appropriation of #RI0739;2/ $78,200.
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

-761 -

Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Number Salary Classification

1 21,320 21,320
1 15,990 15,990
3 13,359 37,449

5,633

llfil (2,192)



PROPOSAL NO. 482, 1981. This proposal amends Code Section 29-331, Passenger

and material loading zones, on New Jersey Street. PROPOSAL NO. 483, 1981. This

proposal designates portions of 7th and Walnut Streets as one-way. PROPOSAL
NO. 485, 1981. This proposal repeals a portion of Section 29-266, Special parking

privileges for certain persons or vehicles in certain locations. PROPOSAL NO. 486,

1981. This proposal designates a portion of Cruse Street as one-way and changes

intersection controls. Councillor McGrath reported that the Transportation Com-

mittee recommended passage for all of the aforementioned proposals by a vote of

6-0. He noted that these proposals are routine requests for traffic ordinances and

then moved for adoption, seconded by Councillor Howard. Proposal Nos. 482, 483,

485, and 486, 1981, respectively, were adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Jones, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

S trader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
3 NOT VOTING: Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Tintera

Proposal Nos. 482, 483, 485, and 486, 1981, respectively, were retitled GENERAL
ORDINANCE NOS. 107-1 10, 1981, respectively, and read as follows:

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 107, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County,
Indiana", Section 29-331, Passenger and materials loading zones.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 29 of the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana",
specifically, Section 29-331, Passenger and materials loading zones, be, and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

New Jersey Street, on the east side, from a point 159 feet

north of South Street to a point 199 feet north of South Street.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 108, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County,
Indiana", Section 29-166, One-way streets and alleys designated.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

-762



SECTION 1. Chapter 29 of the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana",

specifically, Section 29-166, One-way streets and alleys designated, be, and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

EASTBOUND

7th Street, from Alabama Street to New Jersey Street

WESTBOUND
Walnut Street, from New Jersey Street to Alabama Street

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 109, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County,
Indiana", Section 29-266, Special parking privileges for certain persons or vehicles in

certain locations.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 29 of the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana",

specifically, Section 29-266, Special parking privileges for certain persons or vehicles in

certain locations, be, and the same is hereby amended by deleting the following, to wit:

(a) (5) Any paraplegic veteran or veteran who has suffered the loss, or the perma-
nent loss of use, of one foot or both feet, and no other person, may park a

vehicle on the west side of Pennsylvania Street between a point 74 feet north
of the north curbline of Maryland Street and a point 114 feet north of said

north curbline, at any time between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. of

any day, except Sundays and legal holidays; provided, that no such veteran
shall park a vehicle at said place except while he is obtaining or undergoing
medical treatment or examination at the office of the Veterans Administration
of the United States Government, at No. 36 South Pennsylvania Street in the
city.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 110, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County,
Indiana", Section 29-166, One-way streets and alleys designated; and Section 29-92,
Schedule of intersection controls.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION l.The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", specifically.

Chapter 29, Section 29-166, One-way streets and alleys designated, be and the same is

hereby amended by deleting the following, to wit:

SOUTHBOUND
Cruse Street, from Market Street to Washington Street

763



SECTION 2. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-166, One-way streets and alleys designated, be and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

NORTHBOUND
Cruse Street, from Washington Street to Market Street

SECTION 3. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, be, and the same is hereby
amended by the deletion of the following, to wit:

TYPE OF
BASE MAP INTERSECTION PREFERENTIAL CONTROL

25 Pg. 8 Cruse St. & Washington St. STOP
Washington St.

SECTION 4. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, be, and the same is hereby
amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

TYPE OF
BASE MAP INTERSECTION PREFERENTIAL CONTROL
25 Pg. 8 Cruse St. & Market St. STOP

Market St.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 487, 1981. This proposal prohibits stopping, standing and parking

on a portion of Whittier Place. Councillor McGrath stated that the Transportation

Committee amended and recommended passage by a vote of 6-0. The amendments

were made in conjunction with petitions that were submitted to the Committee. He

moved to substitute the amended version for the introduced version. Consent was

given. Councillor McGrath then moved, seconded by Councillor Howard, for

adoption. Proposal No. 487, 1 98 1 , As Amended, was adopted on the following roll

call vote; viz:

28 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas,

Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
1 NOT VOTING: Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 487, 1981, As Amended, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO.

Ill, 1981, and reads as follows:

764



CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. Ill, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County,
Indiana", specifically, Chapter 29, Section 29-271, Stopping, standing and parking

prohibited at designated locations on certain days and hours.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-271, Stopping, standing and parking prohibited at designated

locations on certain days and hours, be, and the same is hereby amended by the deletion

of the following, to wit:

ON ANY DAY EXCEPT SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS OR HOLIDAYS
From 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.

Whittier Place, on both sides, from Sixteenth Street

to Eighteenth Street

SECTION 2. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-271, Stopping, standing and parking prohibited at designated
locations on certain days and hours, be, and the same is hereby amended by the addition
of the following, to wit:

ON ANY DAY EXCEPT SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS OR HOLIDAYS
From 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.

Whittier Place, on both sides, from Sixteenth Street

to a point 480 feet south of Eighteenth Street

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 488, 1981. This proposal transfers $100 for the purchase of

supplies by the Probation Department. Councillor West reported that the Public

Safety and Criminal Justice Committee approved this proposal by a vote of 7-0.

He then moved, seconded by Councillor Holmes, for adoption. Proposal No. 488,

1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

22 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Jones,

Mrs. Journey, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rhodes, Mr.

Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
7 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Howard, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Rader,

Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 488, 1981, was re titled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 108, 1981, and
reads as follows:

765



CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 108, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating One
Hundred dollars ($100) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Marion County
Superior Court, Criminal Division - Probation Department, and reducing certain other

appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for the purchase of supplies for 1981.
SECTION 2. The sum of One Hundred dollars ($100), be, and the same is hereby trans-

ferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as shown in

Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT COUNTY GENERAL FUND
CRIMINAL DIVISION, PROBATION DEPT.
22. Supplies $100

Total Increase $100

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT COUNTY GENERAL FUND
CRIMINAL DIVISION, PROBATION DEPT.
21. Contractual Services $100

Total Reduction $100

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 489, 1981. This proposal transfers $710 for the Law Library for

the purchase supplies, postage and subscriptions. The Public Safety and Criminal

Justice Committee recommended passage by a vote of 6-0. Councillor West moved,

seconded by Councillor Howard, for adoption. Proposal No. 489, 1981, was adopt-

ed on the following roll call vote; viz:

25 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr.

Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr.

Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr.

West

NO NAYS
4 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 489, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 109, 1981, and

reads as follows:

766-



CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 109, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1981
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Seven
Hundred Ten dollars ($710) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Marion
County Law Library and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for increased cost in postage and shipping of microfiche
and the purchase of stationery, copier paper and renewal of subscriptions for the re-

mainder of 1981.
SECTION 2. The sum of Seven Hundred Ten dollars ($710) be, and the same is hereby
transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as shown in

Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY LAW LIBRARY COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $395
22. Supplies 215
24. Current Charges 100

Total Increase $710

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY LAW LIBRARY COUNTY GENERAL FUND
50. Properties $710

Total Reduction $710

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 490, 1981. This proposal transfers $133,748 for the Marion

County Sheriff for payment of deputy 1st year, educational bonus for deputies,

purchase of new equipment and for criminal investigations. Councillor West re-

ported that the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee amended this pro-

posal by deleting the request for $77,548 for the purchase of new equipment. He

then moved, seconded by Councillor Borst, the following:

CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move to amend Proposal No. 490, 1981, by deleting the introduced version and
substituting therefor the proposal entitled, "Proposal No. 490, 1981, Committee Recom-
mendations."

s/Councillor West

-767-



Council consent was given. Councillor West moved to further amend this proposal

by restoring $4,400 in Character 50, Properties, for the Communications Section to

purchase 1 1 chairs at S400 each, seconded by Councillor Clark. Council consent

was given. Councillor West then moved for adoption, seconded by Councillor

Clark. Proposal No. 490, 1981, As Amended, was adopted on the following roll call

vote; viz:

24 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard,

Mrs. Journey, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr.

Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr.

West

2 NAYS: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Jones

3 NOT VOTING: Mr. Gilmer, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 490, 1981, As Amended, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO.

110, 1981, and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 110, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Sixty

Thousand Six Hundred dollars ($60,600) in the County General Fund for purposes of

the Marion County Sheriff and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for the payment of deputy first year, educational bonus
for deputies, purchase of new equipment and for criminal investigation.

SECTION 2. The sum of Sixty Thousand Six Hundred dollars ($60,600) be, and the

same is hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the

accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY SHERIFF
10. Personal Services

21. Contractual Services

50. Properties

Total Increase

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$16,200
40,000
4,400

$60,600

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SHERIFF COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$55,60010. Personal Services

22. Supplies

Total Reduction
5,000

$60,600

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(a) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be,
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-
lined herein:

768



(a)(7) COUNTY SHERIFF

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

MERIT OFFICERS:
Sheriff 1 20,750 20,750

Colonel 1 28,236 28,236

Deputy Chief 5 26,653 133,265

Major 4 22,771 91,084

Captain 8 21,045 157,837

Lieutenant 25 19,606 499,953
Sergeant 93 18,599 1,739,299

Corporal 51 17,807 908,157

Deputy (3rd Yr.) 207 17,377 MMfwm 3,558,875

Deputy (2nd Yr.) 8 15,939 127,512

Deputy (1st Yr.) 15 14,859 iwinmn 191,548

Merit Salary Increases -0-

CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES:
First Deputy 1 26,228 26,228

Admin. Assistant 1 20,036 20,036
Civil Major 2 18,283 28,618
Civil Captain 1 16,708 23,892
Civil Lieutenant 2 14,951 24,139
Civil Sergeant 8 13,914 110,221
Civil Deputy 34 11,772 389,674
Chaplain 1 15,000 7,500

Social Workers 2 12,856 24,413
Division Secretary 5 9,234 45,095
Clerk Typist 35 11,650 294,668
Mechanics 9 15,896 130,975
Attendant 7 9,420 64,491
Crime Watch Coord. 1 13,739 13,739
CETA Employees 13 10,000 107,787
Overtime & Shift Differential 220,000
C.A.R.E. 14,688
Educational Bonus H&UVdb 91,500
Reserve Salaries 625
Clothing Allowance 33,000
Temporary Help 40,899
Professional Salaries 3 53,698
Merit Board Per Diem 960
Longevity 230,046

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS AND INMATE SERVICES

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Corrections Staff 5 16,000 68,093
Career Exploration 10 19,000 65,542

INDIANAPOLIS-MARION COUNTY LOCK-UP

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

MERIT OFFICERS:
Major 1 22,771 22,771
Captain 1 21,045 21,045
Lieutenant 4 19,606 78,424
Sergeant 5 18,599 92,995
Deputy (1st) 1 14,859 mmwi 300,457
Deputy (2nd) 39 15,939 352,495

-769-



CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES:
Civilian Guards 20 11,461 229,220

OTHER COMPENSATION:
Longevity 4,448
Clothing Allowance 900
Educational Bonus /fl^flfOO; 21,000
Shift Differential and Overtime 9,677
Merit Salary Increases -0-

Vacancy Factor (171,667)

The official responsible for hiring and fixing compensation for this office shall limit the

number of personnel or the compensation or both so that the total salaries paid shall

not exceed the amount of the total personal services appropriation of l$WI$ff$l,WBI
$10,548,808.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 491, 1981. This proposal is for a transfer of $35,000 within the

Juvenile Division for the overhaul of the air conditioner in the Court building.

Councillor West reported that the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee

recommended passage by a vote of 7-0. He then moved for adoption, seconded by

Councillor Hawkins. Proposal No. 491, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call

vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes,

Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
3 NOT VOTING: Mr. Gilmer, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 491, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 1 11, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. Ill, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating
Thirty-five Thousand dollars ($35,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the

Marion County Superior Court, Juvenile Division, and reducing certain other appropria-

tions for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds to overhaul the air conditioner at the court building.

-770-



SECTION 2. The sum of Thirty-five Thousand dollars ($35,000) be, and the same is

hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as

shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
JUVENILE DIVISION COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $35,000

Total Increase $35,000

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
JUVENILE DIVISION COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $35,000

Total Reduction $35,000

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(b) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts underlined

herein:

(b) (4) MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, JUVENILE DIVISION

Vacancy Factor—Non CETA //*2#/ty>#£#) (279,860)

The official responsible for hiring and fixing the salaries for this office shall limit the

number of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not
exceed the amount of the total personal services appropriation of /jj(?tyl/90/,/l/8/<f

$3,119,187.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 492, 1981. This proposal is for a transfer of $874 in the Family

Relations Division for contractual consultants, supplies, computer scoring of

psychological tests and subscriptions. Councillor West stated that the Public Safety

and Criminal Justice Committee recommended passage by a vote of 7-0. He then

moved for adoption, seconded by Councillor Hawkins. Proposal No. 492, 1981, was

adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

22 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs.

Journey, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Dr. SerVaas,

Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
7 NOT VOTING: Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. McGrath, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Schneider, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 492, 1981, was re titled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 112, 1981, and

reads as follows:

771 -



CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 112, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Eight

Hundred Seventy-four dollars ($874) in the County General Fund for purposes of the

Family Relations Division and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for contractual consultants, office supplies, computer
scoring of psychological tests and renewal of journal subscriptions.

SECTION 2. The sum of Eight Hundred Seventy-four dollars ($874) be, and the same is

hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as

shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

FAMILY RELATIONS DIVISION
21. Contractual Services

22. Supplies

24. Current Charges
Total Increase

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$500
300
74

$874

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

FAMILY RELATIONS DIVISION
10. Personal Services

50. Properties

Total Reduction

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$800

74
$874

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(b) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts herein:

(b) (3) FAMILY RELATIONS DIVISION

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Director 1 22,500 22,500
Secretary lVa 9,950 (XftfiW 13,650
Chief Counselor 1 17,800 17,800
Counselor (part-time) 2 7,800 15,400
Temporary Help §j[0;O/ -0_-

Vacancy Factor -0-

The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the
amount of the total personal services appropriation of #70/V5A)/ $69,350.
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 493, 1981. This proposal transfers $7,596 within Superior Court,

Probate Division, for the purchase of equipment and furniture for the Court.

Councillor West reported that the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee

recommended passage by a vote of 7-0. He noted that this transfer is necessary due

to relocation of the Court to the seventeenth floor and no funds appropriated in

1981 for the move. Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor Journey, for

adoption. Proposal No. 493, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote;

viz:

-772



27 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr.

Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs.

Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Mr. Howard, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 493, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 113, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 113, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating seven

Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-six dollars ($7,596) in the County General Fund for

purposes of the Marion County Superior Court, Probate Division, and reducing certain

other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for the purchase of equipment and furniture for the

court.

SECTION 2. The sum of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-six dollars ($7,596), be,

and the same is hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing
the accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
PROBATE DIVISION COUNTY GENERAL FUND
50. Properties $7,596

Total Increase $7,596~

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
PROBATION DIVISION COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $6,396
21. Contractual Services 1,095
24. Current Charges 105

Total Reduction $7,596

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(b) be amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and
adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

(5) SUPERIOR COURT - PROBATE DIVISION

Personnel Maximum Maximum Ma timum Per
Classification Number Salary Chossification
Judge 1 10,400 10,400
Court Attorney 1 13,249 13,249
Guardianship and Estate Clerk 2 11,262 23,039
Adoption Clerk 1 11,262 11,262
Hearing Judge 1 34,328 34,328

-773-



Commissioner 4 25,733 55,312
Court Reporter 2 16,425 33,600
Bailiff 1 12,592 12,592
Court Administrator 1 7,117 7,117
Jury Per Diem 2,500
Temporary Help 2,240
Vacancy Factor iPhlWft) (12,124)

The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the

amount of the total personal services appropriation of $U90J9Vi $193,515.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 494, 1981. This proposal transfers $75,000 within the Municipal

Court Budget for Contractual Services, Current Charges and Properties. Councillor

West reported that these funds will be used for copy charges, additional rental

expense and the purchase of a cash register for the Probation Department. He noted

that the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee amended this proposal by a

vote of 5-0-1 on November 4, by adding $23,000 for the purchase of furnishings for

the Mental Health Court at Wishard, thus increasing the total to $98,900. He then

moved that the amended version be substituted for the introduced version. Debate

ensued with Mrs. Lucia Fogel, Administrative Services Manager for the Municipal

Court, responding to questions from several Councillors who voiced opposition.

After further discussion, Councillor Brinkman moved, seconded by Councillor

Gilmer, to send Proposal No. 494, 1981, back to Committee for further study.

Council consent was given.

Proposal No. 496, 1981. This proposal transfers $52,943 within the County

Prosecutor's Budget to provide funds for U.S. Marshall fees, data processing costs,

and office furniture. Councillor West noted that the Public Safety and Criminal

Justice Committee recommended passage by a vote of 4-1. He moved for adoption,

seconded by Councillor Gilmer. Proposal No. 496, 1981, was adopted on the

following roll call vote; viz:

18 YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs.

Coughenour, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey,

Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller. Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Rhodes, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Vollmer, Mr. West

9 NAYS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Clark, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Jones, Mr. Page, Mr.

Rader, Mr. Schneider, Mr. Strader

2 NOT VOTING: Mrs. Parker, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 496, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 114, 1981, and

reads as follows:

-774



CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 114, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating

Fifty-two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-three dollars ($52,943) in the County General

Fund for purposes of the Marion County Prosecutor and reducing certain other appro-

priations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for U.S. Marshall Fees, data processing costs and office

furniture for the remainder of 1981.
SECTION 2. The sum of Fifty-two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-three dollars

($52,943), be, and the same is hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3

by reducing the accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY PROSECUTOR
21. Contractual Services

22. Supplies

50. Properties

Total Increase

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$13,163

4,500
35,280

$52,943

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY PROSECUTOR
10. Personal Services

24. Current Charges
Total Reduction

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$47,943

5,000
$52,943

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(b) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-
lined herein:

(b) (9) PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Admin. Staff 2 21,085 37,230
Admin. Supervisor 6 19,168 78,290
Admin. Secretary 9 14,100 86,237
General Secretary 12 13,884 95,356
Computer Supervisor 4 12,000 35,000
Investigator 3 32,888 65,100
Law Clerk 14 13,000 60,505
Paralegal 14 16,000 119,820
Chief Counsel 1 32,888 32,888
Supervisor of Professionals 7 32,888 120,000
Full & Part-time Deputy Prosecutors 43 29,629 670,000
Clerical - CETA 4 10,000 30,000
Temporary Help 20,000
Witness Fees 13,000
Vacancy Factor UmttAW) (188,069)
The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this offic e shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the
amount of the total personal services appropriation of /#}/P#8/,#0Q/ $1 ,275,357.
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

775



PROPOSAL NO. 497, 1981. This proposal transfers $7,159 for Superior Court,

Criminal Division, Room 5, for postage, phones, equipment repair, stationery, copy

machine and court remodeling. Councillor West reported that the Public Safety and

Criminal Justice Committee amended and recommended passage by a vote of 7-0.

He moved, seconded by Councillor Borst, to substitute the amended version for the

introduced version. Council consent was given. Councillor West then moved for

adoption, seconded by Councillor Borst. Proposal No. 497, 1981, As Amended, was

adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

21 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs.

Coughenour, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs.

Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rhodes, Dr.

SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

3 NAYS: Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Schneider

5 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Clark, Mr. Page, Mr. Rader, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 497, 1981, As Amended, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO.

115, 1 98 1 , and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 115, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Seven
Thousand One Hundred dollars ($7,100) in the County General Fund for purposes of

the Marion County Superior Court, Criminal Division-Room 5, and reducing certain

other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for postage, telephone, office equipment repair, station-

ery, office supplies, copy machine costs and court remodeling for the remainder of 1981.
SECTION 2. The sum of Seven Thousand One Hundred dollars ($7,100), be, and the

same is hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the

accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CRIMINAL DIVISION - ROOM 5 COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $1,800
22. Supplies 4,300
24. Current Charges 1,000

Total Increase $7,100

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CRIMINAL DIVISION - ROOM 5 COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $7,100

Total Reduction $7,100

-776-



SECTION 5. Section 2.03(b) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-
lined herein:

(b) (6) CRIMINAL DIVISION - ROOM 5

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Judge 1 10,400 5,200
Reporters 2 14,633 12,194
Bailiffs 2 11,954 9,962
Chief Clerk 1 13,876 6,938
Records Clerk 1 10,577 4,405
Clerk 1 10,096 3,365
Secretary 1 11,950 5,975
Public Defenders 21,504
Vacancy Factor //y0/ (7,100)

The official responsible for hiring and fixing compensation shall limit the number of

personnel or the compensation or both so that the total compensation paid shall not
exceed the amount of the total personal services appropriation of /#6#y5;4/3 $62,443.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 498, 1981. This proposal transfers $7,287 within the Marion

County Prosecutor, Child Support Division, for the purchase of supplies and also

reduces the vacancy factor. The Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee

recommended passage by a vote of 5-0. Councillor West moved, seconded by

Councillor Rhodes, for adoption. Proposal No. 498, 1981, was adopted on the

following roll call vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes,

Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr.

Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs.

Stewart, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
3 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 498, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 1 16, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 116, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Seven
Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-seven dollars ($7,287) in the County General Fund for

purposes of the Marion County Prosecutor's Child Support Division and reducing certain

other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

-777



SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds to reduce the vacancy factor, purchase supplies and
continue operations for the remainder of 1981.
SECTION 2. The sum of Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-seven dollars ($7,287),
be, and the same is hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reduc-

ing the accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY PROSECUTOR
CHILD SUPPORT DIVISION
10. Personal Services

22. Supplies

24. Current Charges

Total Increase

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$4,500
2,750

37^

$7,287

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY PROSECUTOR
CHILD SUPPORT DIVISION
21. Contractual Services

50. Properties

Total Reduction

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$5,773
1,514

$7,287

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(b) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-
lined herein:

(10) PROSECUTOR'S CHILD SUPPORT DIVISION

Maximum Maximum Per

Salary Classification

19,168 32,000
13,884 137,000
16,000 152,000
32,888 25,185
29,629 54,000
12,000 22,000

20,000

HMfiMt (52,117)

The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the
amount of the total personal services appropriation of $3#W&/6&/ $390,068.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

Personnel Maximum
Classification Number

Admin. Supervisor 2
Gen. Secretaries 14
Paralegal 14
Sup., Professional 1

Deputy Prosecutor (full and part-time) 3
IV-D Intake Processor 2
Temporary Help
Vacancy Factor

PROPOSAL NO. 499, 1981. This proposal transfers $1,000 within Marion County

Superior Court, Civil Division, Room 1, to provide funds for lodging, jury meals

and jurors per diem fees. The Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee

recommended passage by a vote of 7-0. Councillor West moved, seconded by

Councillor Rhodes, for adoption. Proposal No. 499, 1981, was adopted on the

following roll call vote; viz:

778



26 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes,

Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
3 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Howard, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 499.

reads as follows:

1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 117, 1981, and

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 117, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating One
Thousand dollars ($1,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Marion
County Superior Court, Civil Division-Room 1, and reducing certain other appropria-

tions for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for lodging and meals for jurors and jurors per diem fees.

SECTION 2. The sum of One Thousand dollars ($1,000), be, and the same is hereby
transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as shown in

Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL DIVISION - ROOM 1

24. Current Charges

Total Increase

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$1,000

$1,000

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL DIVISION - ROOM 1

21. Contractual Services

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$1,000

Total Reduction $1,000

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(b) be amended by deleting the <jrosshatched portions and
adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

(7) CIVIL DIVISION - ROOM 1

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Judge 1 10,400 10,400
Reporter 1 16,425 16,425
Bailiff 2 12,483 24,966
Administrative Asst. 1 12,592 12,592
Jury Per Diem mmn 15,000
Temporary Help 1,502
Vacancy Factor /Atf-/ (5,000)
The official responsible for hiring and fixing compensation for this office shall limit the
number of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total compensation paid shall not
exceed the amount of the total personal services appropriation of $75,885.
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

-779-



PROPOSAL NO. 500, 1981. This proposal transfers $2,183 within Superior Court,

Civil Division, Room 2, to provide funds for continued court business, and the

purchase of a memory typewriter and tapes. Councillor West reported that the

Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee amended and recommended passage

by a vote of 7-0. He moved to substitute the amended version for the introduced

version, seconded by Councillor Rhodes. Council consent was given. He then moved

for adoption, seconded by Councillor Borst. Proposal No. 500, 1981, As Amended,

was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

24 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey,

Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr.

Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr.

West

2 NAYS: Mr. Durnil, Mr. Jones

3 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 500, 1981, As Amended, was re titled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO.

118, 1 98 1 , and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 118, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Two
Thousand One Hundred Eighty dollars ($2,180) in the County General Fund for pur-

poses of the Marion County Superior Court, Civil Division-Room 2, and reducing certain

other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for continued court business in 1981, the purchase of a

memory typewriter and tapes for the court cases.

SECTION 2. The sum of Two Thousand One Hundred Eighty dollars ($2,180), be,

and the same is hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing
the accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL DIVISION - ROOM 2 COUNTY GENERAL FUND
22. Supplies $ 273
50. Properties 1,097

Total Increase $2,180

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL DIVISION - ROOM 2 COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $2,079
24. Current Charges 101

Total Reduction $2,180

-780-



SECTION 5. Section 2.03(b) be amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and
adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

(7) CIVIL DIVISION - ROOM 2

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Judge 1 10,400 10,400
Reporter 1 16,425 16,425
Bailiff 2 plftpft? 12,785 1 118MM 24,991
Administrative Asst./ Bailiff 1 tRfiM 13,881 WMBM 13,881
Jury Per Diem 8,202

The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the

amount of the total personal services appropriation of $73,898.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 501, 1981. This proposal transfers $1,062 for Cooperative

Extension Service for the purchase of paper goods and also adjusts the personnel

schedule. Councillor Parker reported that the Community Affairs Committee

recommended passage by a vote of 7-0. She moved for adoption, seconded by

Councillor Borst. Proposal No. 501, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call

vote; viz:

25 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard,

Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Strader, Mr. West

1 NAY: Mr. Durnil

3 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer

Proposal No. 501, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 119, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 119, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating One
Thousand Sixty-two dollars ($1,062) in the County General Fund for purposes of the
Marion County Cooperative Extension Service and reducing certain other appropria-
tions for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the
adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for the purchase of paper supplies and adjusting the
personnel schedule.

-781-



SECTION 2. The sum of One Thousand Sixty-two dollars ($1,062), be, and the same is

hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as

shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE
22. Supplies

Total Increase

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$1,062

$1,062

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $1,062

Total Reduction $1,062

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(c) be amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and
adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

(4) COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE

Personnel

Classification

Assist. Area Administrator
Secretaries

Extension Agents
4-H Camp Directors

4-H Camp Counselors
Extra Labor

Maximum Maximum
Number Salary

1 17,520
11 15,877
16 14,235
7 1,600

30 1,600

Maximum Per

Classification

17,520

imim 89.492

nmnm 155,715
9,300

38,860
19,710

CETA EMPLOYEES

10,000
9,360

15,600

11,000
10,000
16,000
31,356
79,200

ll-ttl (11,287)

Mayor's Garden Program

Director 1 10,000
Facilitator 1 9,360
Supervisor 2 8,840

Public Service Employment
Family Service Dir. 1 11,000
Youth Program Dir. 1 10,000
Secretary 2 8,000
Family Science Asst. 6 5,226
Youth Assistant 9 8,800
Vacancy Factor

The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the

amount of the total personal services appropriation of #&JQ'2(fi/88' $501,826.
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 502, 1981. This proposal transfers $32,000 for the Marion Coun-

ty Auditor for insurance premiums and to supplement funds available for residents

in State institutions. Councillor Cottingham reported that the County and Town-

ships Committee recommended passage by a vote of 7-0. He then moved, seconded

by Councillor Howard, for adoption. Proposal No. 502, 1981, was adopted on the

following roll call vote; viz:

-782-



26 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr.

Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker,

Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr.

Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
3 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 502, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 120, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 120, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating

Thirty-two Thousand dollars ($32,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the

Marion County Auditor, reducing certain other appropriations for that division, and
authorizing changes in the personnel compensation schedule.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of paying health insurance premiums and to supplement funds available for

residents in state institutions.

SECTION 2. The sum of Thirty-two Thousand dollars ($32,000), be, and the same is

hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as

shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY AUDITOR COUNTY GENERAL FUND
24. Current Charges $ 1,000
25. Current Obligations 31,000

Total Increase $32,000

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY AUDITOR COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $32,000

Total Reductions $32,000

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(a) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be

amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-

lined herein:

(2) COUNTY AUDITOR

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Auditor 1 31,018 31,018
Chief Deputy 1 28,148 28,148
Assistant Chief Deputy 1 24,516 24,516
Administrative Deputy 1 17,745 17,745
Department Manager 9 15,960 119,935
Assistant Dept. Manager 5 10,440 54,152
Administrative Secretary 3 12,788 31,090
General Office Clerical 12 9,548 105,423
Accounts payable Clerk 2 9,861 19,539

-783



Temporary help 40,000
Vacancy Factor (32,000)

The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the

amount of the total personal services appropriation of pf/^fjI/lfifSfi $439,566.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 503, 1981. This proposal transfers $1,000 to provide the Perry

Township Assessor with supplies. Councillor Cottingham reported that the County

and Townships Committee recommended passage by a vote of 3-0, and that this

proposal is necessary to purchase year-end supplies. He moved for adoption,

seconded by Councillor Gilmer. Proposal No. 503, 1981, was adopted on the

following roll call vote; viz:

23 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs.

Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr.

Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

2 NAYS: Mr. Campbell, Mr. Page

4 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 503, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 121, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 121, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating One
Thousand dollars ($1,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Perry Town-
ship Assessor and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of purchasing supplies.

SECTION 2. The sum of One Thousand dollars ($1,000), be, and the same is hereby
transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as shown in

Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

PERRY TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR COUNTY GENERAL FUND
22. Supplies $1,000

Total Increase $1,000

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

PERRY TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $1,000

Total Reduction $1,000
SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

-784-



PROPOSAL NO. 504, 1981. This proposal transfers $750 for the Washington

Township Assessor to purchase chairs and pay Building Authority for electrical and

telephone outlets. Councillor Cottingham stated that the County and Townships

Committee recommended passage by a vote of 3-0. He moved for adoption,

seconded by Councillor Parker. Proposal No. 504, 1981, was adopted on the

following roll call vote; viz:

23 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs.

Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr.

Rhodes, Mr. Schenider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

4 NAYS: Mr. Campbell, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Page, Mr. Strader

2 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 504, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 122, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 122, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Seven
Hundred Fifty dollars ($750) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Washing-
ton Township Assessor and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of purchasing chairs and payments to the Building Authority for electrical

and telephone outlets.

SECTION 2. The sum of Seven Hundred Fifty dollars ($750), be, and the same is hereby
transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as shown in

Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $300
50. Properties 450

Total Increase $750

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR COUNTY GENERAL FUND
24. Current Charges $750

Total Reduction $750

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

-785-



PROPOSAL NO. 505, 1981. This proposal transfers $20,000 for the Information

Services Agency for moving expenses and the purchase of management assisting

software and additional office furniture. Councillor Cottingham stated that the

County and Townships Committee recommended passage by a vote of 3-0. He

moved for adoption, seconded by Councillor Hawkins. Proposal No. 505, 1981, was

adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

20 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs.

Coughenour, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr.

McGrath, Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Dr. SerVaas, Mr.

S trader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

7 NAYS: Mr. Campbell, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Miller, Mr. Page, Mr.

Schneider, Mrs. Stewart

2 NOT VOTING: Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 505, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 123, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 123, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating
Twenty Thousand dollars ($20,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the

Information Services Agency and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of expenses for moving to the 19th floor of the City-County Building, and
the purchase of additional office furniture and management assisting software.

SECTION 2. The sum of Twenty Thousand dollars ($20,000), be, and the same is

hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as

shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

INFORMATION SERVICES AGENCY COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $11,000
50. Properties 9,000

Total Increase $20,000

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

INFORMATION SERVICES AGENCY COUNTY GENERAL FUND
22. Supplies $20,000

Total Reduction $20,000

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

-786



PROPOSAL NO. 506, 1981. This proposal transfers $5,000 within the Marion

County Treasurer's Budget for the purchase of a microfiche reader-printer and for

contracting part-time cashiers to serve during peak periods. Councillor Cottingham

reported that the County and Townships Committee recommended passage by a

vote of 3-0. He then moved for adoption, seconded by Councillor Howard. Proposal

No. 506, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

24 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes,

Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer

3 NAYS: Mr. Durnil, Mr. Schneider, Mr. West

2 NOT VOTING: Mr. Jones, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 506, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 124, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 124, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Five

Thousand dollars ($5,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Marion
County Treasurer and reducing certain other appropriations for that division, and
authorizing changes in the personnel compensation schedule.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the
adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of purchasing a microfiche reader-printer and contracting personnel for fall

collection activities.

SECTION 2. The sum of Five Thousand dollars ($5,000), be, and the same is hereby
transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as shown in

Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $3,200
50. Properties 1,800

Total Increase $5,000

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $5,000

Total Reduction $5,000

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(a) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-
lined herein:

787



(9) COUNTY TREASURER

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Treasurer 1 30,770 30,770
Chief Deputy 1 26,868 26,868
Assist. Chief Deputy 1 23,591 23,591
Section Chief 1 17,290 17,290
Specialist II 4 14,630 57,326
Supervisor II 6 11,388 63,924
Clerk I 1 8,202 8,202
Data Converter 2 9,139 17,575
Cashier 3 8,987 27,094
Account II 1 15,330 15,330
Systems Specialist 1 9,840 9,840
Supervisor II 1 9,564 9,564
Secretary I 1 12,451 12,451
Secretary II 1 9,373 9,373
Bookkeeper II 12 9,564 108,015
Bookkeeper III 7 8,683 58,619
Temporary Salaries 15,200
Vacancy Factor (5,000)

The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the
amount of the total personal services appropriation of ^^/OjB^ $506,032.
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 507, 1981. This proposal transfers $11,350 within the Marion

County Clerk's Budget to provide funds for microfilming and the purchase of a

computer register for the Juvenile Center. Councillor Cottingham reported that the

County and Townships Committee recommended passage by a vote of 3-0. He then

moved for adoption, seconded by Councillor Howard. Proposal No. 507, 1981, was

adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

22 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs.

Coughenour, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr.

McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Dr. SerVaas,

Mrs. Stewart, Mr. S trader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

5 NAYS: Mr. Campbell, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Jones, Mr. Page, Mr. Schneider

2 NOT VOTING: Mr. Dowden, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 507, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 125, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 125, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Eleven
Thousand Three Hundred Fifty dollars ($11,350) in the County General Fund for pur-

poses of the Marion County Clerk and reducing certain other appropriations for that

division.

788



BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the
adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for
1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for
the purposes of microfilming records and the purchase of a computer register for the
Juvenile Center.

SECTION 2. The sum of Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty dollars ($11,350), be,
and the same is hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing
the accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY CLERK COUNTY GENERAL FUND
21. Contractual Services $ 6,350
50. Properties 5,000

Total Increase $11,350

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:
MARION COUNTY CLERK COUNTY GENERAL FUND
22. Supplies $ 6,350
24. Current Charges 5,000

Total Reduction $11,350

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 508, 1981. This proposal transfers $20,000 within the Voter's

Registration Budget for the purpose of purchasing equipment necessary to maintain

records as a result of a new voter's registration system. Councillor Cottingham

reported that the County and Townships Committee recommended passage by a

vote of 3-0. He then moved for adoption, seconded by Councillor Howard. Proposal

No. 508, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

27 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes,

Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr.

Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs.

Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 508, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 126, 1981. and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 126, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating
Twenty Thousand dollars ($20,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of Voter's
Registration and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

789-



BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of a contingency for the purchase of equipment necessary to maintain
records as a result of a new voter's registration system.
SECTION 2. The sum of Twenty Thousand dollars ($20,000), be, and the same is hereby
transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as shown in

Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

VOTER'S REGISTRATION COUNTY GENERAL FUND
50. Properties $20,000

Total Increase $20,000

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

VOTER'S REGISTRATION COUNTY GENERAL FUND
22. Supplies $20,000

Total Reduction $20,000

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 509, 1981. This proposal transfers $20,000 within the County

Clerk's Budget for the purpose of purchasing a cash register for traffic violations.

Councillor Cottingham reported that the County and Townships Committee rec-

ommended passage by a vote of 3-0. He then moved for adoption, seconded by

Councillor Howard. Proposal No. 509, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call

vote; viz:

21 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr.

McCrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Dr. SerVaas,

Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

7 NAYS: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Jones, Mr. Page, Mr. Schneider,

Mrs. Stewart

1 NOT VOTING: Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 509, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 127, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 127, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY—COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1981 (City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating
Twenty Thousand dollars ($20,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the
Marion County Clerk reducing certain other appropriations for that division, and autho-
rizing changes in the personnel compensation schedule.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

-790-



SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City—County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of purchasing a cash register system for the traffic violations process and
cash handling.

SECTION 2. The sum of Twenty Thousand dollars ($20,000), be, and the same is hereby
transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as shown in

Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY CLERK COUNTY GENERAL FUND
50. Properties $20,000

Total Increase $20,000

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY CLERK COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $20,000

Total Reduction $20,000

SECTION 5. Section 2.03(a) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-

lined herein:

(3) CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Clerk 1 28,987 28,987
Chief Deputy 1 21,500 21,353
Chief Clerk 1 20,000 20,000
Senior Admin. Asst. 1 18,500 16,146
Admin. Assistant 2 17,500 24,839
Supervisor 10 17,500 110,137
Asst. Supervisor 6 15,000 60,978
Clerk I 9 12,500 88,744
Clerk II 45 11,500 392,200
Clerk HI 50 9,500 387,097
Temporary Help 21,000
Vacancy Factor ffl-// (20,000)
The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the
amount of the total personal services appropriation of $/K/l/|l)[£#!/ $1,151,481.
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the

meeting adjourned 10:15 p.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true, and complete record

of the proceedings of the City-County Council of Indianapolis, Marion County,

Indiana, held at its Regular Meeting on the 9th day of November, 1981.

-791



In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the Seal

of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

ATTEST

Clerk of the Ci

(SEAL)

792-


